

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
VERMONT NATIONAL TELEPHONE CO.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00728-CKK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
1. The False Claims Act.....	2
2. The FCC’s Designated-Entity Program	3
B. Factual Background And Related Proceedings.....	4
1. The FCC uses its standard disclosure-based process for Auction 97.....	4
2. The Bidding Defendants apply to participate in Auction 97 by making the required disclosures.....	5
3. The FCC publicly releases a bid-by-bid breakdown of the auction as soon as it ends	6
4. Auction 97 generates significant publicity	7
5. The FCC investigates the allegations and finds no fraud	13
C. Procedural History	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Public-Disclosure Bar Requires Dismissal.....	17
A. The Factual Allegations And Claim Of Fraud Were Publicly Disclosed Before Relator Filed Its Complaint.....	18
1. The facts giving rise to the inference of the purported fraud (X + Y) were publicly disclosed	19
2. The allegation of fraud (Z) was publicly disclosed	21
3. Any Theory Of Liability In The Amended Complaint Other Than The “Secret Agreement” Theory Would Likewise Have To Be Dismissed Under The Public-Disclosure Bar.....	25
B. Relator Is Not An Original Source.....	26
1. Relator did not voluntarily disclose any information to the government prior to the public disclosures on which relator’s allegations depend	26
2. Relator cannot establish that its knowledge is independent of and materially adds to the publicly disclosed information.....	27

II.	Relator’s Claims Against All Individual Defendants And Most Of The Corporate Defendants Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Allege Their Involvement In The Purported Fraud Plausibly Or With Particularity	30
A.	Corporate Defendants	31
B.	Individual Defendants	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Plavix Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 123 F.Supp.3d 584 (D.N.J. 2015)	27
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Kambala v. Checchi & Co. Consulting</i> , 280 F.Supp.3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017)	17
<i>M3 USA Corp. v. Qamoum, No.</i> , 2021 WL 2324753 (D.D.C. June 7, 2021).....	31
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 563 F.Supp.2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Systems Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Redmon v. United States Capitol Police</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 79 (D.D.C. 2015)	34
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	20
<i>Securities Industry Association v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 588 F.Supp. 749 (D.D.C.1984)	31
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States ex rel Coyne v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 229 F.Supp.3d 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Battle v. Board of Regents of Georgia</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Center</i> , 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Bernier v. InfiLaw Corp.</i> , 311 F.Supp.3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 932 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Federal Recovery Services, Inc. v. Crescent City E.M.S., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’s Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3

United States ex rel. Green v. Service Continental Education & Training Trustee Fund, 843 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....21

United States ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy District, 2015 WL 7575937 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2015).....21

United States ex rel. Hockett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 498 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)31, 35, 36

United States ex rel. Hong v. Newport Sensors, Inc., 2016 WL 8929246 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2016)21

United States ex rel. Jones v. Sutter Health, 499 F.Supp.3d 704 (N.D. Cal. 2020)29

United States ex rel. Kneepkins v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc., 115 F.Supp.2d 35 (D. Mass. 2000).....32

United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power & Light Co., 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014).....20, 21, 29

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

United States ex rel. Maur v. Hage-Korban, 981 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2020)20

United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997).....18

**United States ex rel. O’Connor v. United States Cellular Corp.*, 2022 WL 971290 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022).....2, 16

**United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*, 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18, 19, 20, 21

United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 101 F.Supp.3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015)20, 21

United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket, 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)18

United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc., 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)8, 20, 27

United States ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics, Inc., 295 F.Supp.3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)28

United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Institute, 443 F.App’x 754 (3d Cir. 2011)34, 35

United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Industries, Inc., 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992)18

United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp., 3 F.4th 813 (6th Cir. 2021)19

United States ex rel. Schumann v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P., 769 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2014)28

United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia, 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999)19, 21

United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership, 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017)28

United States ex rel. Sirls v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc., 536 F.Supp.3d 1 (E.D. Pa. 2021)29

United States ex rel. Sonnier v. Standard Fire Insurance Co., 84 F.Supp.3d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....28

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn, 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)2, 23, 27

United States ex rel. Vermont National Telephone Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC, 34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....16

United States ex rel. Vierczhalek v. MedImmune, Inc., 803 F.App’x 522 (2d Cir. 2020)27, 28

United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC, 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013).....18, 28, 29

United States ex rel. Zverev v. USA Vein Clinics of Chicago, LLC, 244 F.Supp.3d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....30, 32

United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc., 800 F.Supp.2d 143 (D.D.C. 2011)30

United States v. Toyobo Co., 811 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011)30

United States v. Universal Health Services, Inc., 2010 WL 4323082 (W.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2010)30, 31

Washington Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....8

REGULATORY MATERIALS

American I Short Form, FCC File Number 0006458188, Auction 97 (2014) (Appendix B, Tab 3)5, 6

AT&T Letter to FCC, *Re: Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules, WT Docket No. 14-170* (Feb. 20, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 14)11

FCC Public Notice, *Auction of Advanced Wireless Services (AWS-3) Licenses Closes*, 30 FCC Rcd. 630 (2015) (Appendix B, Tab 5).....7, 19, 20

FCC Public Notice, *Auction of Advanced Wireless Services (AWS-3) Licenses Scheduled for Nov. 13, 2014*, 29 FCC Rcd. 8386 (2014) (Appendix B, Tab 1).....4, 5, 6

In re Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act—Competitive Bidding, 9 FCC Rcd. 5532 (1994)3, 4

**In the Matter of Northstar Wireless, LLC*, 30 FCC Rcd. 8887 (2015)3, 6, 13, 14, 23, 24, 26

Northstar Short Form, FCC File Number 0006458325, Auction 97 (2014) (Appendix B, Tab 4)5

Petition to Deny of Central Texas Telephone Investments LP et al. (May 11, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 29).....13, 14

Petition to Deny of Communications Workers of America et al. (May 11, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 30)14

Petition to Deny of VTel Wireless, Inc. (May 11, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 28)13, 14

Reply Comments of King Street Wireless, L.P., WT Docket No. 14-170 (March 6, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 18).....23

SNR Short Form, FCC File Number 0006458318, Auction 97 (2014) (Appendix B, Tab 2)5, 6

Verizon Letter to FCC, *Re: Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules, WT Docket No. 14-170* (Apr. 24, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 22)11, 12, 22

Verizon Letter to FCC, *Re: Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules, WT Docket No. 14-170* (Feb. 27, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 16)22, 24

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C.
 §3729.....2
 *§3730.....1, 2, 3, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27

47 U.S.C. §309.....3

47 C.F.R.
 §1.2105 (2014)4
 §1.2107.....5, 7
 §1.2110.....3, 5, 7
 §1.2112 (2014)4

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 836
 Rule 935, 36
 Rule 1217

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ayotte & Pai, Opinion, *Ending Welfare for Telecom Giants*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 4, 2015), <http://on.wsj.com/18OXcyl> (Appendix B, Tab 11)8

Buskirk & Chertock, *Dish’s Bidding Strategy in AWS-3 Auction Said To Raise Big Questions for FCC*, Communications Daily (Mar. 6, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 17)10

Editorial Board, *Government Handouts at Wireless Auctions*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2015), <http://nyti.ms/1zBVydL> (Appendix B, Tab 8).....7, 8

Farrar, *How To Blow Up A Spectrum Auction...*, TMF Associates Blog (Jan. 31, 2015 4:00 pm), <https://bit.ly/2Qnuxqw> (Appendix B, Tab 7)10, 23

Goldstein, *Dish’s Road to \$3.33B in AWS-3 Discounts Included a Complex Web of Investments*, FierceWireless (Feb. 4, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2zvPWXq> (Appendix B, Tab 10)9, 23

Gryta, et al., *Dish Network Surprise Winner In Spectrum Auction*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 30, 2015), <https://on.wsj.com/2PTfqbx> (Appendix B, Tab 6)9

Gryta & Knutson, *Behind Dish Network’s Race for Wireless Spectrum*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 12, 2015), <http://on.wsj.com/1F3CsAs> (Appendix B, Tab 12)9, 24

Hendel & Buskirk, *FCC Raising New Questions About Role of DEs in Auctions*, Communications Daily (Mar. 25, 2015) (Appendix B, Tab 19).....10

Knutson, *Regulators May Reject Dish Entities’ Spectrum Discount Claims*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 27, 2015), <https://on.wsj.com/2F5B08v> (Appendix B, Tab 23).....12

Letter from Sen. John Thune to Chairman Thomas Wheeler (Apr. 29, 2015), <https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/e865afff-3681-4f23-89fc-920d21fd557e> (Appendix B, Tab 26)13, 22

Letter from Sen. John Thune to John Muleta, Atelum CEO (Apr. 29, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2AZt3MB> (Appendix B, Tab 25)12, 13, 22, 25

Letter from Sen. Claire McCaskill to Chairman Thomas Wheeler (Feb. 26, 2015), <https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-332744A2.pdf> (Appendix B, Tab 15)8

Marsh, *Lessons From Auction 97 For Future Auctions*, AT&T Public Policy Blog
(Feb. 20, 2015, 10:20 am), <https://bit.ly/3NMzkAh> (Appendix B, Tab 13).....10, 23, 24

Press Release, *Commerce Probes \$3 Billion Collusion Concern in FCC Spectrum
Auction* (Apr. 29, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2yT12Zl> (Appendix B, Tab 24)12

Ramachandran, et al., *Behind Dish Wireless Coup, Ties to Alaskan Native
Groups*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 3, 2015), <http://on.wsj.com/2ePOs20> (Appendix B,
Tab 9).....8, 9
